
O
National 

Saikia Commercial Complex, Srinagar Path, Christian Basti,
G S Road,Guwahati

Website : www.nrhmassam.in

Ref: NHM/PROC/NIR-ACH/2476/2015

Tender for supply of 

This has reference to tender NO:
for supply of Sanitary Napkins under “NIRMALA AACHANI”
may be taken note of prior to submission of bids.

1. Sub clause B under clause 6 { 
as under : 

“Earnest Money Deposit shall amount 
the form of Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque/ Bank Guarantee
Society, Assam”. Earnest Money Deposit in any other form will not be accepted. Earnest 
Money Deposit will not earn any interes

2. Sub clause C under clause 17 (

“The Supply to each of the 27 district
days from the date of order and should be completed within 80 (eighty) days 
maximum.”

3. Annexure –IX (Price Bid) of the tender shall stand replaced by Annexure
included in this document.

4. Annexure –XI (Technical cum compliance specification sheet
stand replaced by Annexure

5. Annexure – XII (Checklist
I) included in this document.

All other terms & conditions will remain unchanged 

                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                

FFICE OF THE MISSION DIRECTOR

National Health Mission, Assam
Saikia Commercial Complex, Srinagar Path, Christian Basti,

G S Road,Guwahati-781005, Assam
e-mail : misnrhm.assam@gmail.com

ACH/2476/2015-16 /10239                       Date: 

CORRIGENDUM No -2

Tender for supply of Sanitary Napkins under “NIRMALA AACHANI”

tender NO: NHM/PROC/NIR-ACH/2476/2015-16 /9730, dated: 20/08/2015

s under “NIRMALA AACHANI”. The following amendments 
to submission of bids.

Sub clause B under clause 6 { Earnest Money deposit (EMD)} is amended to read 

Earnest Money Deposit shall amount to Rs 15.00 Lakhs (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) only in 
the form of Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque/ Bank Guarantee, favoring
Society, Assam”. Earnest Money Deposit in any other form will not be accepted. Earnest 
Money Deposit will not earn any interest.”

Sub clause C under clause 17 (Delivery Period) is amended to read as under : 

to each of the 27 districts of Assam should commence within 4
days from the date of order and should be completed within 80 (eighty) days 

IX (Price Bid) of the tender shall stand replaced by Annexure
included in this document.

(Technical cum compliance specification sheet) of the tender shall
stand replaced by Annexure- XI (Rev-I) included in this document.

(Checklist) of the tender shall stand replaced by Annexure
I) included in this document.

All other terms & conditions will remain unchanged 

                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                           Sd/-                                                                                                                             
             Mission Director 

         NHM, Assam 

Saikia Commercial Complex, Srinagar Path, Christian Basti,

mail : misnrhm.assam@gmail.com

31 / 8 /2015

s under “NIRMALA AACHANI”

/9730, dated: 20/08/2015

llowing amendments 

)} is amended to read 

to Rs 15.00 Lakhs (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) only in 
, favoring “State Health 

Society, Assam”. Earnest Money Deposit in any other form will not be accepted. Earnest 

) is amended to read as under : 

should commence within 45 (Forty five) 
days from the date of order and should be completed within 80 (eighty) days 

IX (Price Bid) of the tender shall stand replaced by Annexure- IX (Rev-I) 

) of the tender shall

) of the tender shall stand replaced by Annexure- XII (Rev-

                    

                                                                                                                             
Mission Director 

, Assam 



ANNEXURE IX (Rev-1)

PRICE BID

Tender No._______________

SL DESCRIPTION OF ITEM Quantity 
in Packs.

Basic Rate 
per Pack.

(in 
Rupees)

TAX/VAT
per Pack.

(in 
Rupees)

Total Amount (in rupees)

3 x (4+5)

1 2 3 4 5 6

In Figures In Words

Pack of Sanitary 
Napkins ( Each pack 
containing 06 nos. of 
sanitary napkins)

38,15,152

                                          

SIGNATURE :

NAME & DESIGNATION        :

DATE :

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE FIRM :



Annexure- XI (Rev -1)

Annexure XI (Rev-1)

Technical cum Compliance Specification Sheet: (TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE BIDDER)

Technical Specifications of Sanitary Napkins: Quantity required= 38, 15,152packs Lakhs 
(Approx.)

Sl Tender Specification Specs quoted by 
bidder

Deviation if any

Parameters:

1.

2.

3.

Absorbency:   

Not <50ml@15ml/min

Size:

 Pad Length: 230 -240mm
 Pad Width:  75 mm
 Pad Thickness: 8-10 mm
 Weight: 8-10 gm

Ph Value of absorbent material:  
6-8

Raw Materials to be used

 Pulp: Wrapped with 
Tissue colour –White, 
Grade- Soft wood pulp. 
Long fiber

 Tissue paper : White 
Colour ,Thickness-
18gsm+/-5%  ,Grade-



Sl Tender Specification Specs quoted by 
bidder

Deviation if any

Carona Treated
 Top Sheet: Nonwoven 

top Sheet, Colour-
Natural White, Weight: 
20+/_ 5% gsm Grade-
Hydrophilic.

 Back sheet: PE film, 
Colour : White, Thickness 
24gms+/- 10%,Grade 
Carona Treated

 Glue–Construction: 
Polymer based; Colour –
Transparent

 Glue Release paper : 
Polymer based ,Colour –
Transparent

 Release Paper : Silicon 
coated , Colour-White , 
Thickness- 40gsm+/-10% 
, Width: 40mm

 Pouch : 4 colour print, 
Configuration:-1X6 SN, 
Weight: 40gsm+/-10%, 
Art work as per our 
requirement

 Carton: Suitable to pack 
either 90 or 160 SN 
pouches , Craft paper, 
Two colour, Made out of 
five ply( Narrow Flute ) 
Each ply 150gsm virgin 
kraft paper , Bursting 
strength should not be 
less than 15kg/cm²



Packaging and Labeling:

a. Primary Package: 
Each primary package shall contain 6 Sanitary Napkins in a side gusted polythene bag of good 
quality material (Subject to approval of sample by the purchaser) which will confirm to size of 
the product and scaled properly. The ploy bag should carry the artwork of brand. The designing 
and printing of the bag shall be done at the cost of the manufacturer as per printing matter
including logo (in four colour) provided by NHM, Assam. The printing work shall be in 
weatherproof ink and shall withstand immersion in water and remain intact. The artwork to be 
provided on the primary packaging should bear the following 

 Name of the manufacturer 
 Manufacturing license number
 Address of manufacturer 
 Length and dimensions 
 Lot/.batch number
 Date of manufacturing and expiry 
 No. of sanitary napkins in each package 

The designing of the primary package shall be subject to the approval of NHM, Assam.

b. Secondary Package
The sanitary napkins contained in primary package should be packed in boxes for 
easy handling, transport and distribution. The secondary packing will have a 
dimension of one box shall contain either 90 or 160 primary packages of (6) 
sanitary napkin each. The artwork to be provided along with the secondary 
packing will be provided by NHM in CDR format.

The secondary packing should carry the barcode. The barcode shall be printed on 
the lable of the secondary package. The barcode must comprise of the following:

 Expiry date in YYMMDD format and using application identifier(17)
 Master batch number using application identifier (10) 

The specifications of the boxes used for secondary packing are as below:

Dimension Appropriate dimensions for  packing 90 or 160 
primary packs.

Stapling Internally stapled

Thickness Total thickness is to be 750gsm(5ply x 150gsm)

Material used for fabrication Combination of virgin kraft and semi virgin 
kraft paper 

Bursting strength The bursting strength should be atleast 
15kg/cm²



The carton should be sealed with good quality BOPP tapes and should be strapped with heat 
sealable PP straps.

Note: The Tentative requirement of Sanitary Napkins is 38, 15,152 packs (approx.) with each 
pack containing six (06) nos. of napkins.

SIGNATURE :

NAME & DESIGNATION        :

DATE :

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE FIRM :



ANNEXURE-XII (Rev- I)

CHECK LIST

Sl. Cover A Yes No

1. Court Fee Stamp affixed

2. EMD in the form of DD/ Banker‘s Cheque/Bank Guarantee.

3. Documentary evidence for the Constitution of the company

4. Duly attested / notarized  copy of License issued by the 
competent Licensing Authority for the products quoted

5. The instruments such as Power of Attorney, Resolution of 
Board etc.

6. Undertaking as per Annexure I A & Annexure I B

7 Test Report of NABL Certified Laboratory for the product “Sanitary 
Napkins” offered for supply

8. Annual Turnover Statement for 3 years as Annexure – II

9. Performance Statement as per Annexure III and submission 
of single value order of Rs.15 Lakhs.

10. Sales Tax Clearance Certificate as Annexure IV 

11. Details of Manufacturing Unit as per Annexure V

12. Undertaking for Embossment of logo as per Annexure VI

13. Undertaking on Fraud & Corruption as per Annexure VII

14. Agreed Terms & Conditions as per Annexure- VIII

15. Technical Cum Compliance Specification Sheet as per 
Annexure XI (Rev-I)

Sl Cover B Yes No

1. Price Bid  as per Annexure IX (Rev-1)


